I]l.-]

WL

20110412000113620 1/5 $24 .00

This document prepared by: Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
Christine Szafranski 04/12/2011 01:41:10 PM FILED/CERT
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom

LLP

155 North Wacker Drive, Suite 2700
Chicago, Illinois 60606

After recording return to:

Christine Szafranski

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
LLP

155 North Wacker Drive, Suite 2700
Chicago, Illinois 60606

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED FOR
RECORDER’S USE ONLY

FULL RELEASE OF RECORDED LIEN

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK )

Dated: p]pr;l 11 2011

Known All Men By These Presents, That, the undersigned BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,,
a national banking association, as Agent, does hereby fully release that certain Second Lien
Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Financing Statement and
Fixture Filing executed by GREDE II LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Mortgagor,
in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, as Agent,
("Mortgagee"), dated as of February 5, 2010 and recorded on February 9, 2010, 1in the Probate
Office of Shelby County, Alabama, as Document No. 20100209000040340, as amended by that
certain First Amendment to Second Lien Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases
and Rents, Financing Statement and Fixture Filing dated as of May 12, 2010, and recorded on
May 12, 2010, in the Probate Oftfice of Shelby County, Alabama, as Document No.
20100512000148700, encumbering the property described on Exhibit A attached hereto.

| Signature Page Follows]




IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, Mortgagee has duly signed and delivered this
instrument on the date set forth in the notary acknowledgement below to be effective as of the

date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national

banking association, as Agent
By:%

Name:

Title: Vice President

STATEOF A—L )
) SS.

countyor Cet )

I, m'l CYE“Q- maij Notary Public in and for said County m said State,

hereby certity that W‘\Lg WO My~ , Whose name, as J ce Presidoal of
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, is signed to the foregomg

instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of
the contents hereof, s/he as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily

and as the act of said national banking association.

Given under my hand this the L{ f day of t'ph! 2011.

Notary Public

My commiss;"on expirzs:

INOTARY SEAL]

"OFFICIAL SEAL”
MICHELLE MALONEY
¢ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS ¢
¢ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 28, 2014

Shelby County, AL




)

I

Il

ponrs ] I

[ EGAL b0110412000113620 3/5 $24
DESC Shelby Cn Ldae of Probate, AL
RIPTION 04/ 1271201 4110 PM FILED/CERT

[ATTACHED HERETO]




I

il

i

20110412000113620 4/5 $24 00

I

Shelby Cnty Judge of
Probate, AL
EXIHBITA 4/12/2011 ©1:41:10 PM FILED/CERT

Legal Description

The land referred to in this policy is situated in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, and
described as follows:

Parcel I:

Commence at the Northwest corer of Section 26, Township 21 South, Range 1 West, and run
South 1 degree, 44 minutes, East, along the West boundary line of said section for a distance of
848.46 feet to a point on the Northwest 40-foot right-of-way line of a county highway; thence
turn an angle of 124 degrees, 08 minutes 58 seconds to the left and run North 54 degrees, 07
minutes East along the Northwest 40-foot right-of-way for a distance of 423.26 feet to an iron
pin found being the point of beginning; thence continue North 54 degrees, 07 minutes, East,
along said right-of-way line for a distance of 402.46 feet to a pomt; thence run North for 1
degrees, 30 minutes 22 seconds West for a distance of 425.78 feet to a point; thence turn an
angle of 89 degrees, 55 minutes 56 seconds to the left and run South for 88 degrees, 33 muinutes
39 seconds West for a distance of 335.72 feet to a point; thence run South for 1 degree, 49
minutes 03 seconds East for a distance of 653.43 feet to a point of beginning.

Said parcel of land is lying in the NW % of the NW ! of Section 26, Township 21 South, Range
1 West.

Parcel I1:

Being all that parcel or tract of land lying in Section 22, Township 21 South, Range 1 West,
Shelby County, Alabama, State of Alabama, and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast comer of Section 27 and thence running in a Southerly direction
for 100.00 feet (+ / -) to a point; thence running in a Westerly direction for 1727.9 feet (+/ -) to
an iron pipe found on the Western right-of-way of Industrial Road; thence running with sad

right-of-way North 1 degrees, 47 minutes, 21 seconds East for 62.80 feet to an iron pin set which
is the Point of Beginning; thence from said beginning point running with the Northern hne of a
60.00 foot easement (per D.B. 1996, page 31713) north 89 degrees, 09 minutes, 40 seconds West
for 399.89 feet to an iron pin found; thence running with the line of Gulf States Paper Corp.,
(D.B. 354, Page 756) North for 01 degrees, 44 minutes, 12 seconds East for 289.97 feet to an
iron pin found; thence running with the line of Elizabeth D. Thrasher (D.B. 1995, Page 24402)
South 89 degrees, 01 minutes, 30 seconds East for 400.17 feet to an iron pipe found; thence
running with the Western right-of-way of Industrial Road South for 01 degrees, 47 minutes, 21
seconds West for 299.07 feet to the Point of Beginming.



20110412000113620 5/5 324 .00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

©4/12/2011 01:41:10 PM FILED/CERT

EXHIBIT A

Additional Premises

A tract in the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 23, and the Northwest 1/4 of the
Northwest 1/4 of Section 26, Township 21 South, Range 1 West, described as follows:

Commence at the Northwest corner of Section 26, Township 21 South, Range 1 West; thence run
South, along the West line of said Section a distance of 848.46 feet to the Northwest right-of-
way line of a County Road; thence turn an angle of 124 degrees 08 minutes 58 seconds to the left
and run along said right of way line, a distance of 825.60 feet, to the point of beginning; thence
continue in the same direction, along said right-of-way line a distance of 460.73 feet; thence tumn
an angle of 55 degrees 31 minutes 29 seconds to the left and run a distance of 366.10 feet; thence
turn an angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes to the right and run a distance of 105.00 feet; thence tumn
an angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes to the left and run a distance of 210.00 feet; thence turn an
angle of 70 degrees 10 minutes to the left and run a distance of 152.83 feet; thence turn an angle
of 70 degrees 10 minutes to the right and run a distance of 269.00 feet; thence turn an angle of 69
degrees 02 minutes to the left and run a distance of 283.76 feet; thence turn an angle of 20
degrees 58 minutes to the left and run a distance of 76.08 feet; thence turn an angle of 90 degrees

00 minutes to the left and run a distance of 1259.29 feet to the point of beginning.

Situated 1n the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 23, and the Northwest 1/4 of the
Northwest 1/4 of Section 26, Township 21 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County, Alabama.



